+

DRAFT RESOLUTION COMMENDING CAGAYAN NATIONAL HIGH SCHOOL INCLUDING EMIL ROLAND S. CABALSI AND HIS COACH MS. LUMINADA DE RAMOS TUNGCUL OF CAGAYAN VALLEY REGIONAL ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, FOR BEING A GOLD MEDALIST IN THE ATHLETICS PARAGAMES BOYS SHOT PUT IN THE PALARONG PAMBANSA 2024

Sponsored by: Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes

WHEREAS, Palarong Pambansa were first held in 1948 in the city of Manila. Originally called the Bureau of Public Schools – Intercholastic Athletics Association (BPSIAA) Games, it was renamed Palarong Pambansa in 1974 on the 25th anniversary of the annual games for students;

WHEREAS, Para athletics is now practiced internationally by athletes in more than 130 countries. Many Para athletics events require specific sport equipment such as club, discus, shot put and javelin. Para athletes may use certain assistive devices as specified in the World Para Athletics rules;

WHEREAS, the Palarong Pambansa held on July 9-16, 2024 at Cebu City Sports Complex;

WHEREAS, Emil Roland S. Cabalsi, a dedicated and exemplary athlete from Cagayan National High School Senior High School, has demonstrated outstanding skill, determination and sportsmanship in the recently concluded Palarong Pambasa;

WHEREAS, Emil Roland S. Cabalsi has achieved the distinguished honor of winning a gold medal in Athletics Paragames Boys Shot put, bringing pride and honor to Cagayan National High School, Tuguegarao City;

WHEREAS, the exceptional performance of Emil Roland S. Cabalsi was made possible through the guidance, training and support of his Coach Ms. Luminada de Ramos Tungcul a elementary teacher, whose commitment to excellence and mentorship has been instrumental in this success;

WHEREAS, Cagayan National High School has provided a nurturing environment that promotes athletic development and academic excellence, contributing significantly to this outstanding achievement;

WHEREAS, the achievement of Emil Roland S. Cabalsa, coach Ms. Luminada de Ramos Tungcul and Cagayan National High School serves as an inspiration to fellow students and athletes exemplifying the values of hard work, perseverance and excellence;

WHEREAS, the the achievement of Cagayan National High School, Ms. Luminada de Ramos Tuncgul and Emil Roland S. Cabalsi, contributes to the promotion of sports and physical education in our community, encouraging others to pursue their athletic goals;

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVED, as it is **RESOLED** to commend Cagayan National High School including Emil Roland S. Cabalsi and his coach Ms. Luminada de Ramos Tungcul of Cagayan Valley Regional Athletic Association, for being a gold medalist in the Athletics Paragames Boys Shot Put in the Palarong Pambansa 2024.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a copy of this resolution be furnished to Cagayan National High School, Ms. Luminada de Ramos Tungcul and Emil Roland S. Cabalsi as a token of our appreciation and recognition of their exemplary achievement.